

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. E-6845
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND
NOSSAMAN LLP

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. E-6845 is made and entered into by the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners ("the City"), and Nossaman LLP ("Consultant").

WHEREAS, the City entered into Agreement No.E-6845 with Nossaman LLP for professional legal services for real property matters; and

WHEREAS, the initial appropriation of funds for the Agreement was One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000); and

WHEREAS, the requested work has been ongoing and the City desires to increase the compensation of the Agreement by One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$150,000) to an amount not to exceed Three Hundred Thousand Dollars \$300,000;

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to Agreement No. E-6845 on the date to the left of their signatures.

1. The first sentence of Section V.A. Appropriation of Funds is amended to read as follows:

"Three Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$300,000) have been appropriated for this Agreement to cover legal services paid for at hourly rates set forth on **Exhibit B.**"

Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of Agreement No. E-6845 shall remain the same.

/////

/////

/////

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment to Agreement No. E-6845 on the date to the left of their signatures.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, by its
Board of Harbor Commissioners

Date: _____

By _____
EUGENE D. SEROKA
Executive Director

Attest: _____
Board Secretary

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
A municipal Corporation

Date: _____

By _____
JAMES P. CLARK
Chief Deputy City Attorney

NOSSAMAN LLP

Date: July 26, 2018

By Karla Maccary
KARLA MACCARY, Partner

APPROVED AS TO FORM
August 3, 2018
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

By Janna Sidley
JANNA SIDLEY, General Counsel

JK/ksh
07/18/18

Account#	54410	W.O. #	000
Ctr/Div#	120	Job Fac.#	000
Proj/Prog#	000		
Budget FY:		Amount:	
2016-17		\$10,813	
2017-18		\$11,507	
2018-19		\$277,680	
TOTAL		\$300,000	
For Acct/Budget Div. Use Only			
Verified by:	<u>[Signature]</u>		
Verified Funds Available:	<u>[Signature]</u>		
Date Approved:	<u>8/2/18</u>		